

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/24/2021 8:00 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100222-0

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Personal Restraint of  
RAYMOND MAYFIELD WILLIAMS,  
Petitioner.

---

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW  
CENTER, KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
DEFENSE, CENTER FOR CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
AT GONZAGA LAW, CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND  
YOUTH JUSTICE, CHOOSE 180, COLLECTIVE  
JUSTICE, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, EL CENTRO  
DE LA RAZA, FREEDOM PROJECT, TEAMCHILD, THE  
WAY TO JUSTICE, AND URBAN IMPACT IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

Marsha L. Levick  
PA Bar No. 22535  
Riya Saha Shah  
PA Bar No. 200644  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

Katherine Hurley  
WSBA No. 37863  
La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610  
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT  
OF PUBLIC DEFENSE  
710 2nd Ave., Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 477-8700 ext. 78744  
katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov

Mary Pat Treuthart, PA Bar No. 29088  
CENTER FOR CIVIL AND  
HUMAN RIGHTS AT GONZAGA LAW  
721 N. Cincinnati St., P.O. Box 3528  
Spokane, WA 99220  
Tel: (509) 313-3756  
treuthart@gonzaga.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. PREDICATING MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES ON YOUTHFUL OFFENSES RUNS AFOUL OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS.....	3
A. The Constitution Requires Courts To Treat Youth Differently Than Adults When Imposing Punishment.....	3
B. Strikes Resulting From Declines Into Adult Court Often Serve As The Basis Of A Life Without Possibility Of Parole Sentence .....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE YOUTH OF COLOR ARE DISPROPORTIONATELY SUBJECT TO POAA PROSECUTION BASED ON JUVENILE OFFENSES THAT ARE DECLINED.....	8
A. Racial Disparities Are Evident In The Prosecution Of Youth In Adult Court Nationwide .....	9

B. Racial Disparities Are Evident In The Prosecution Of Youth In Adult Court In Washington State .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d. 825 (2010) .....	5
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d. 310 (2011) .....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) .....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) .....	5, 7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ali</i> , 196 Wn.2d 220, 474 P.3d 507 (2020) .....	3
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Domingo-Cornelio</i> , 196 Wn.2d 255, 474 P.3d 524 (2020) .....	3
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> , 197 Wn.2d 305, 482 P.3d 276 (2021) .....	4
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) .....	4, 7, 8

<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) .....	3
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996) .....	7
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996) .....	7
<i>State v. Saenz</i> , 175 Wn.2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCWA 9.94A.030 .....	6
RCWA 9.94A.570 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Charles Puzzanchera, et. al., <i>Juvenile Court Statistics 1997</i> , OJJDP (2000) .....	10
Heather D. Evans & Steven Herbert, <i>Juveniles Sentenced as Adults in Washington State, 2009–2019</i> (2021) .....	8, 12, 13
John DiLulio, <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> Weekly Standard (Nov. 27, 1995) .....	9
Jolanta Juskiewicz, Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>To Punish a Few: Too Many Youth Caught in the Net of Adult Prosecution</i> (2007) .....	10
Kenneth B. Nunn, <i>The End of Adolescence: The Child as Other: Race and Differential Treatment in the Juvenile Justice System</i> , 51 DePaul L. Rev. 679 (2002) .....	9

Mark Soler, <i>Missed Opportunity: Waiver, Race, Data, and Policy Reform</i> , 71 La. L. Rev. 17 (2010) .....	10
Nat'l Ass'n of Social Workers, <i>The Color of Youth Transferred to Adult Criminal Justice System: Policy &amp; Practice Recommendations</i> (2017).....	11
RAP 13.4 .....	2
Sarah Hockenberry & Charles Puzzanchera, <i>Juvenile Court Statistics 2019</i> (June 2021) .....	11, 12
Stephanie Cross, <i>Juvenile Justice Standardized Report: Education and Workforce Outcomes of Juvenile Justice Participants in Washington State</i> (2016) .....	13
<i>The Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, Juvenile Justice and Racial Disproportionality</i> (2012) .....	11
Vincent Southerland, <i>Youth Matters: The Need to Treat Children Like Children</i> , 27 J. Civ. Rts. & Econ. Dev. 765 (2015) .....	8
